

VOLUME 1	3
<i>Chapter 1</i>	3
Pg 1/3 Paragraph 1.1.4	3
Pg 1/4 Paragraph 1.1.13	3
Pg 1/5 Paragraph 1.1.16	3
Pg 1/8 Fig 1.1 (a)	3
Pg 1/9 Paragraph 1.1.32	3
Pg 1/10 Paragraph 1.1.34	3
Pg 1/11 Paragraph 1.1.36 and Paragraph 1.1.38	3
Pg 1/13 Paragraph 1.1.48	3
Pg 1/14 Paragraph 1.1.53	3
Pg 1/22 Paragraph 1.3.20	3
Pg 1/24 Paragraph 1.3.34	3
Pg 1/25 Paragraph 1.3.40	4
Pg 1/29 Fig 1.28: Signs at T-Junction (Horizontal layouts are preferred)	4
Pg 1/33 Fig 1.32 a): Periodic Speed Limit VMS	4
Pg 1/34 Paragraph 1.5.1	4
Pg 1/35 Paragraph 1.5.7	4
Pg 1/37 Fig 1.37: Road Narrows Sign at Traffic Calming	4
 <i>Chapter 4</i>	4
Pg 4/1 Table of Contents Paragraph 4.5	4
Pg 4/5 Paragraphs 4.1.8 and 4.1.9	4
Pg 4/10 Fig 4.2.3	4
Pg 4/10 Fig 4.2.4	4
Pg 4/12 Fig 4.2.5	4
Pg 4/12 Fig 4.2.6	4
Pg 4/13 Fig 4.2.7	5
Pg 4/14 Figs 4.2.8 & 4.2.9	5
Pg 4/15 Paragraph 4.2.15	5
Pg 4/38 Paragraph 4.4.28	5
Pg 4/40 Paragraph 4.5.7a	5
Pg 4/47 Paragraph 4.6.12	5
Pg 4/50 Figs 4.7.1 & 4.7.2	5
Pg 4/52 Fig 4.7.5	5
Pg 4/53 Figs 4.7.8; 4.7.9, 4.7.10	5
Pg 4/54 Fig 4.7.11	6
Pg 4/55 Figs 4.7.12 and 4.7.13	6
Pg 4/59 Fig 4.7.20	6
Pg 4/60 Fig 4.7.21	6
Pg 4/63 Figs 4.8.3 & 4.8.4	6
Pg 4/64 Fig 4.8.5	6
Pg 4/65 Fig 4.8.6	6
Pg 4/71 Paragraph 4.10.10	6
Pg 4/72 Paragraphs 4.11.2	6
Pg 4/72 Paragraphs 4.11.5	6
Pg 4/74 Table 4.11.1 Symbol Nos: T 33 & T 34	6
Pg 4/76 Table 4.11.3 Symbol Nos: T 78, T 89, T 93	6
Pg 4/76 Paragraph 4.1.8 and 4.1.9	7
Pg 4/77 Paragraph 4.11.14	7
Pg 4/77 Fig 4.11.1	7
Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.2	7
Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.3	7
Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.4	7
Pg 4/79 Paragraph 4.11.27	7
Pg 4/79 Paragraph 4.11.28	7
Pg 4/81 Paragraph 4.11.36	7
Pg 4/82 Paragraph 4.11.39	7
Pg 4/83 Paragraph 4.11.46	7
Pg 4/83 Fig 4.11.13	8
Pg 4/83 Paragraph 4.11.49	8
Pg 4/91 Summary of Other Information Signs	8
 <i>Chapter 5</i>	9
Pg 5/3 Paragraph 5.1.3	9
Pg 5/3 Paragraph 5.1.7	9
Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.1	9
Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.1a	9

Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.2	9
Pg 5/26 Table 5.9	10
Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.6	11
Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.8	11
Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.7	11
Pg 5/30 Paragraph 5.16.25	11
Pg 5/30 Paragraph 5.16.28	11
Pg 5/32 Paragraph 5.16.35	11
Pg 5/32 RVMS 100 & RVMS 102	11
Pg 5/34 Paragraph 5.17.5a	11
Pg 5/34 Table 5.10	12
Pg 5/35 Paragraph 5.17.14	12
Pg 5/46 Table 5.14	12
Pg 5/51 & 5/52 Appendix 5A	12
Pg 5/52 Appendix 5A	12
Pg 5/54	12
Pg 5/56	13

Volume 1

Chapter 1

Pg 1/3 Paragraph 1.1.4

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/4 Paragraph 1.1.13

Change: Reference to name of Department.

Pg 1/5 Paragraph 1.1.16

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/8 Fig 1.1 (a)

Change: Directional arrow (horizontal) in Fig 1.1 (a) to be aligned to (N20) Lettering as in Fig 2.6.5 on pg 2/143;

Pg 1/9 Paragraph 1.1.32

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/10 Paragraph 1.1.34

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/11 Paragraph 1.1.36 and Paragraph 1.1.38

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/13 Paragraph 1.1.48

Change: Amend wording in paragraph 1.1.48:

Replace text of the 1st bullet point with: For names of destinations in Gaeltacht areas where there is a direction by statute that only the Irish language version of the placename shall be used.

Pg 1/14 Paragraph 1.1.53

Change: Replace text of Paragraph 1.1.53 with: All Irish text shall be in italic print, in lower case lettering with initial letters in capitals. Irish script shall be inclined at 15 degrees to the vertical. For details see Chapter 2. The Irish text shall be placed above the corresponding English.

Pg 1/22 Paragraph 1.3.20

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/24 Paragraph 1.3.34

Change: Add the following sentence to paragraph 1.3.34: In cases where large signs are positioned outside of the clear zone, consideration should be given to increasing the x-height on the signface to compensate for the additional distance to the sign. The signface design in such instances shall be agreed with the overseeing organisation prior to installation.

Pg 1/25 Paragraph 1.3.40

Change: Add item to paragraph 1.3.40: Directional Signs opposite T-junctions (see Figure 1.28) should be off-set to the right in order that the information on the sign may be read by traffic queuing at the junction.

Pg 1/29 Fig 1.28: Signs at T-Junction (Horizontal layouts are preferred)

Change: Directional Signs to be offset to the right so that they are not directly in line with traffic approaching the T-Junction.

Pg 1/33 Fig 1.32 a): Periodic Speed Limit VMS

Change: Replace photo with one showing Warning Sign on top (per paragraph 1.5.14).

Pg 1/34 Paragraph 1.5.1

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/35 Paragraph 1.5.7

Change: Reference to name and website of Department.

Pg 1/37 Fig 1.37: Road Narrows Sign at Traffic Calming

Change: The sign should have Black borders.

Amend DTTAS logo on front sheet and header. Amend footer from November 2010 to June 2015 and add June 2015 to front cover sheet.

Chapter 4

Pg 4/1 Table of Contents Paragraph 4.5

Change: Km/H should read Km/h

Pg 4/5 Paragraphs 4.1.8 and 4.1.9

Change: Amend name and website address of Department (DTTAS)

Pg 4/10 Fig 4.2.3

Change: Remove fada in “Contae Mhaigh Eó”

Pg 4/10 Fig 4.2.4

Change: Delete ‘h’ in ‘Chontae’ to read ‘Contae’

Pg 4/12 Fig 4.2.5

Change: Remove fada in “Contae Mhaigh Eó”

Pg 4/12 Fig 4.2.6

Change: Delete 'h' in 'Chontae' to read 'Contae'

Pg 4/13 Fig 4.2.7

Change: Delete 'e' in 'An Bhóinne' to read 'An Bhóinn'

Pg 4/14 Figs 4.2.8 & 4.2.9

Change: Delete 'e' in 'An Bhóinne' to read 'An Bhóinn'

Pg 4/15 Paragraph 4.2.15

Change: Delete 'principle' on first line and replace with 'principally'

Pg 4/38 Paragraph 4.4.28

Change: Remove reference to compact junctions on last line: 'Countdown Markers should **not** be provided at compact junctions or junctions on at-grade or single carriageway roads'.

Pg 4/40 Paragraph 4.5.7a

Change: Add paragraph introducing Slow Zone Sign F 403 and add image



Pg 4/47 Paragraph 4.6.12

Change: Delete duplicate "for" on 2nd line

Pg 4/50 Figs 4.7.1 & 4.7.2

Change: Replace 'Seirbhís' with 'Seirbhíse'

Pg 4/52 Fig 4.7.5

Change: Replace 'Seirbhís' with 'Seirbhíse'

Pg 4/53 Figs 4.7.8; 4.7.9, 4.7.10

Change: Double pump symbol size in diagrams / figures

Pg 4/54 Fig 4.7.11

Change: Double pump symbol size in diagram / figure

Pg 4/55 Figs 4.7.12 and 4.7.13

Change: Double pump symbol size in diagrams / figures

Pg 4/59 Fig 4.7.20

Change: Replace “Ioriad” with “Ioraird”

Pg 4/60 Fig 4.7.21

Change: Replace “Ioriad” with “Ioraird”

Pg 4/63 Figs 4.8.3 & 4.8.4

Change: Replace “Taillí” with “Táillí” (ie add fada to “a”)

Pg 4/64 Fig 4.8.5

Change: Replace ‘Carta’ with Cárta (ie add fada to “a”)

Change: Replace ‘Riomhdhola’ with ‘Ríomhdhola’(ie add fada to “i”)

Pg 4/65 Fig 4.8.6

Change: Replace ‘Carta’ with Cárta (ie add fada to “a”)

Change: Replace ‘Riomhdhola’ with ‘Ríomhdhola’(ie add fada to “i”)

Pg 4/71 Paragraph 4.10.10

Change: Increase ‘x’-height from 80 to100. Also amend wording slightly with reference to the diverge ramp.

Pg 4/72 Paragraphs 4.11.2

Change: Amend name and website address of Department (DTTAS)

Pg 4/72 Paragraphs 4.11.5

Change: Amend name of Department (DTTAS)

Pg 4/74 Table 4.11.1 Symbol Nos: T 33 & T 34

Change: Replace with revised symbols (lower building T 33 & no smoke T 34). [These symbols should not really be here as they are not Tourist Attractions or Destinations. Should be in a separate table or in Chapter 2 with other symbols (airport, ferry, etc)].

Pg 4/76 Table 4.11.3 Symbol Nos: T 78, T 89, T 93

Change: T 78 Visitor Information Point
T 89 Tourist Information Office
Delete T 93, Fáilte Ireland symbol.
Also add in new e-charging symbols.

Pg 4/76 Paragraph 4.1.8 and 4.1.9

Change: Amend name and website address of Department (DTTAS) in Note 3

Pg 4/77 Paragraph 4.11.14

Change: Replace “approved by” in the first sentence with “agreed with” Fáilte Ireland.

Pg 4/77 Fig 4.11.1

Change: Replace “Ráschúrsa na Corcaigh” with “Ráschúrsa Chorcaí”

Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.2

Change: Replace with “Cathna” with “Cath”

Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.3

Change: Replace “... an Eala” with “... an Eallaigh”
Also replace “Mainistir Fhobhair” with “Mainistir Bhaile Fhobhair”

Pg 4/78 Fig 4.11.4

Change: Replace “... Droichead Nua” with “... Dhroichead Nua” (ie add “h”)

Pg 4/79 Paragraph 4.11.27

Change: Replace last sentence with “Fáilte Ireland should be consulted when considering such signage”

Pg 4/79 Paragraph 4.11.28

Change heading to: Replace “Visitor Information Points and Tourist Offices”
Change “tourist information points” in the text to “visitor information points”

Pg 4/81 Paragraph 4.11.36

Change: Delete “minor” in second bullet point

Pg 4/82 Paragraph 4.11.39

Change: Replace “licensed” with “approved by Fáilte Ireland”

Pg 4/83 Paragraph 4.11.46

Change: Delete paragraph

Pg 4/83 Fig 4.11.13

Change: Remove symbol T 93 (green shamrock).
Talk to Fáilte Ireland re paragraphs 4.11.46 &4.11.47

Pg 4/83 Paragraph 4.11.49

Change: Replace paragraph with “All accommodation seeking signage should be verified by Fáilte Ireland before any signage is approved. Accommodation that is not approved by Fáilte Ireland is not eligible for signage.”

Pg 4/91 Summary of Other Information Signs

Change: Add Slow Zone Sign F 403, including image

Amend DTTAS logo on front sheet and header. Amend footer from November 2010 to June 2015 and add June 2015 to front cover sheet.

Chapter 5

Pg 5/3 Paragraph 5.1.3

Change: Change name and website of Department.

Pg 5/3 Paragraph 5.1.7

Change: Change Minister and website of Department.

Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.1

Change: Replace the first sentence as follow:

Speed limits Signs, RUS 039 to RUS 044 and RUS 064, indicate the maximum allowable speed applying to a road.

Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.1a

Change: Insert paragraph as follows:

The Rural Speed Limit Sign RUS 041A consists of a white disc with a black border and oblique parallel black bars as indicated below. This sign may be used as an alternative to the 80km/h Speed Limit Sign (RUS 041) to indicate a speed limit of 80 km/h on Local Tertiary or minor Local Secondary roads where

- (i) they connect with roads that have a speed limit of 100km/h or greater; or
- (ii) they connect with roads in a built-up area.

Sign RUS 041A shall only be used in conjunction with Supplementary Plate P 080.

Change: Add in diagrams of RUS 041A and P 080:



**RUS 041A:
RURAL SPEED LIMIT**



P 080: SLOW

Pg 5/25 Paragraph 5.16.2

Change: Replace the first sentence as follows:

Speed Limit Signs shall show a speed of 120, 100, 80, 60, 50, 40 or 30km/h.

Change: Add diagram of RUS 064 to page 5/27:



**RUS 064:
40km/h SPEED LIMIT**

Pg 5/26 Table 5.9

Change: Replace with revised table showing new repeater sizes and new Rural Speed Limit Sign normal size of 450 mm. Also revised Notes below the Table.

Table 5.9: Sizes of Speed Limit and Clearway Signs and Spacing of Repeater Signs

Approach Speed Limit km/h	Sign Reference	Sign Size (diameter)		Approximate Repeater Spacing (where used) m
		Normal Sign mm	Repeater Sign ² mm	
30	RUS 044	450 (600) ⁵	300	500m
40	RUS 064	600 (450) ^{4, 5}	300	500m
50	RUS 043	600	300 (450) ^{3, 5}	500m, for Special Speed Limits only
60	RUS 042	600 (750) ^{3, 5}	450 (600) ^{3, 5}	1km
80	RUS 041	600 (750) ^{3, 5}	450 (600) ^{3, 5}	2km
80 (Rural Speed Limit Sign RUS 041A)	RUS 041A	450	-	-
100	RUS 040	750 (900) ^{3, 5}	600 (750) ^{3, 5}	3km
120	RUS 039	900 (1200) ⁵	750 (900) ⁵	5km, but rarely required
Ramps to/from Motorways and Dual Carriageways	-	750 (900) ⁵	-	-

NOTES:

1. Table also applies to Clearway signs and repeaters (RUS 010) (see Section 5.17).
2. Repeater Speed Limit signs shall be at least one step in size below the normal Speed Limit Sign.
3. Subject to Note 2, the larger bracketed size may be used on wide single carriageways (roadway > 10m in width) or on dual carriageways and motorways.
4. The smaller bracketed size may be used when entering from a zone with a lower speed limit.
5. The bracketed sizes shall not otherwise be used without the prior approval of the National Roads Authority for National Roads or the Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport for Regional and Local roads.

6. For details of Roadworks Speed Limit Signs see Table 8.2.4a in Chapter 8.

Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.6

Change: Add bullet point adding 40km/h Special Speed Limit to the range available. Also delete “in respect of a road other than a motorway” after 30km/h.

Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.8

Change: Alter name of Department and new Speed Limit Guidelines.

Pg 5/27 Paragraph 5.16.7

Change: Amend the name of the Speed Limit Guidelines document and the name of the Department (DTTAS). Also add 40km/h limit and change word “in association” to “in accordance”. Also change “can” to “may”. Add reference to the new Housing Estate Sign in Chapter 4.

Pg 5/30 Paragraph 5.16.25

Change: Alter name of Department and new Speed Limit Guidelines.

Pg 5/30 Paragraph 5.16.28

Change: Alter first sentence to read “This sign or combination of signs may be provided on one or both sides of the road at the entry point of the section of road defined in the relevant bye-law”.

(See also paragraph 3.3.9).

Add 40km/h to variants permitted under RUS 045.

Alter Fig 5.3 to show Warning Sign on top (per paragraph 1.5.14) and 30 km/h.

Pg 5/32 Paragraph 5.16.35

Change: Alter name of Department and new Speed Limit Guidelines.

Pg 5/32 RVMS 100 & RVMS 102

Add 40km/h to variants permitted under RVMS 100 and RVMS 102.

Pg 5/34 Paragraph 5.17.5a

Change: Insert paragraph as follows:

The Restriction on Parking Sign – Specified Events (RUS 063) may be displayed to indicate that bye-laws have been made applying a prohibition or restriction on the parking of vehicles on a public road or on all public roads within a specified area. Sign RUS 063 consists of white disc with a red border containing an oblique red bar and the letter “P” in black as indicated below. It shall be used in conjunction with a Supplementary Plate showing the date or day and period of the operation of the prohibition or restriction imposed by the bye-laws. Sign RUS 063, in conjunction with Supplementary Plate P 010 (End / *Críoch*) shall be used to indicate the end of the area to which the bye-laws apply. See paragraph 5.17.14 in relation to the size of RUS 063.

Change: Add diagram of RUS 063:



**RUS 063:
Restriction on Parking – Specified Events**

Pg 5/34 Table 5.10

Change: Change “Agua” to “Agus”

Change: “Agus” to “agus”

Change: Páircéail” to “Páirceáil” (on 2 rows)

Change “Ceadúnas” to “Ceadúnais”

Pg 5/35 Paragraph 5.17.14

Change: Add the line below to the end of the paragraph:

Sign RUS 063 (Restriction on Parking Sign – Specified Events) may be 900mm, 750mm or 600mm in diameter.

Pg 5/46 Table 5.14

Change: Add row:

EXCEPT AUTHORISED VEHICLES / *Ach Amháin Feithiclí Údraithe*

Pg 5/51& 5/52 Appendix 5A

Change: Add Regulatory Signs RUS 041A (Rural Speed Limit), RUS 063 (Restriction on Parking – Specified Events) and RUS 064 (Speed Limit – 40km/h) (including references to Sections 5.16 & 5.17 as appropriate) to the Schedule.

Pg 5/52 Appendix 5A

Change: Add Supplementary Plate P 080 (Slow / *Go Mall*) to table of Supplementary Plates, and reference to section 5.16.

Pg 5/54

Change: Add diagrams of RUS 041A (Rural Speed Limit Sign), RUS 064 (40km/h Speed Limit Sign) and RUS 063 (Restriction on Parking Sign – Specified Events):



**RUS 041A:
Rural Speed Limit**



**RUS 064:
40km/h Speed Limit**



**RUS 063:
Restriction on Parking**

– Specified Events

Pg 5/56

Change: Add diagram of Supplementary Plate P 080:



P 080: Slow

Amend DTTAS logo on front sheet and header. Amend footer from 2010 to June 2015 and add June 2015 to front cover sheet.